

Control Number: 46077



Item Number: 25

Addendum StartPage: 0

APPLICATION OF BRUSHY CREEK MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT §. AND AQUA TEXAS, INC. FOR SALE, § TRANSFER, OR MERGER OF **FACILITIES AND CERTIFICATE**. § § **RIGHTS IN WILLIAMSON COUNTY**

PUBLIC UTILITY

OF TEXAS

ORDER NO. 7 DEEMING NOTICE SUFFICIENT-AND COMPLETE; ADOPTING PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

This Order addresses Commission Staff's recommendation regarding the sufficiency of applicants' notice and Commission Staff's proposed procedural schedule. Commission Staff stated that applicants' affidavits of notice states that notice of this proceeding was mailed to current customers, neighboring systems, and cities in Williamson County on October 6, 2016. Commission Staff recommended the notice and affidavits be deemed sufficient.

Consistent with Commission Staff's recommendation, the notice and affidavits are deemed sufficient. The following procedural schedule shall apply:

EVENT	DATE
Applicants provided notice	October 6, 2016
Deadline for intervention, deadline for affected persons to file a written protest or to file comments, and/or to request a hearing on the merits	November 7, 2016
Deadline for Commission Staff to request a hearing or file a recommendation on approval of the sale and on the CCN amendment	December 9, 2016
Deadline for parties to file a response to Commission Staff's recommendation	December 23, 2016
Expiration of 120-day deadline from date of notice for Commission action	February 3, 2017



Signed at Austin, Texas the _____ day of November 2016.

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

EFFREY J. HUHN

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

q:\cadm\docket management\water\stm\46xxx\46077-7 notice suff pro sch.docx